OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT A2 TO
AGREEMENT NO. 21-10099, KNOWN AS THE COUNTY MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES PERFORMANCE CONTRACT, WITH THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES (DHCS)
TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT ONE YEAR TO THE
NEW TERM JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026. (RES 21-321)
(RES. 24-116)

WHEREAS, On July 27, 2021, per Resolution 21-321, the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors approved execution of Agreement 21-10099, known as the County Mental Health
Services Performance Contract, between the County of Nevada and the California Department of
Health Care Services for the provision of mental health program services that adhere to all program
principles and satisfies the conditions and requirements of various mental health program funding
streams in accordance to Welfare and Institutions Code sections 5650$a) each county shall adopt a
proposed annual county mental health services performance contract for mental health services in
the county which was subsequently amended on March 26, 2024 per Resolution 24-116 to extend
the term of the Agreement one year to the new term July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025; and

- WHEREAS, the purpose of this agreement is to assure that the County complies with all
applicable laws and regulations that pertain to the delivery of public mental health services and the
conditions of funding for various mental health program funding streams; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to extend the term by one year and
amend the term end date from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment A2 to Agreement Number 21-
10099 by and between the County and California Department of Health Care Services
pertaining to the mandated mental health services performance contract for the term of July 1,
2021 through June 30, 2026, be and hereby is substantially approved in the same form
attached hereto, and authorizes the Director of Behavioral Health to execute the Amendment
A2 on behalf of the County of Nevada.



